MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

counted, and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and returns made to the office of secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, it shall thereupon become a part of the constitution, and the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation.

Notification of municipalities. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns, and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolves accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved February 23, 1917.

Chapter 5.

Resolve in Favor of the Recording and Other Officers of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-seventh Legislature, for Services at the Organization of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-eighth Legislature.

Organization of 78th legislature. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to each of the following officers for attendance at the organization of the seventy-eighth legislature, the amount set against their respective names, the total being the sum of four hundred sixty-seven dollars.

C C Hanvey along sometime fifty dellars miles as	Service	Mileage
C. C. Harvey, clerk, service fifty dollars, mileage fifty-three dollars,	\$50 00	\$53 00
Fortunat Belleau, assistant clerk, service twenty-five dollars, mileage eleven dollars.	25 00	11 00
H. M. Rogers, messenger, service twenty-five dollars, mileage eighteen dollars.	25 00	18 00
F. H. Leonard, assistant messenger, service fifteen dollars, mileage nine dollars.	15 00	9 00
James H. Muldoon, postmaster, service fifteen dollars, mileage forty-two dollars.	15 00	42 00
Roger D. Sleeper, page, service fifteen dollars, mileage twenty-five dollars.	15 00	25 00
R. C. Frank, page, service fifteen dollars, mileage fourteen dollars.	15 00	14 00
E. S. Austin, document clerk, service fifteen dollars, mileage fifteen dollars.	15 00	15 00
N. S. Gray, door-keeper, service fifteen dollars, mileage, eighteen dollars.	15 00	18 00

720 Charles F. Barnes—coat of arms—central maine association. Chap. 6

Estate of J. B. Potter, folder, service fifteen dollars, mileage twenty-two dollars.	Service	Mileage
	15 00	22 00
F. K. Jack, assistant folder, service fifteen dollars, mileage five dollars.	15 00	5 00
P. H. Fitzgerald, mail-carrier, service fifteen dollars.	15 00	
Making a total of two hundred thirty-five dollars for service, and two hundred thirty-two dollars for mileage.	235 00	232 00
Approved March 1, 1917.	200 00	_52 00

Chapter 6.

Resolve, in Favor of Charles F. Barnes for Services as Page at the Organization of the Seventy-eighth Legislature.

Charles F. Barnes of Houlton. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Charles F. Barnes, of Houlton, a page in the senate of the seventy-seventh legislature, the sum of fifteen dollars, and the usual mileage amounting to the sum of forty-five dollars in addition, for services and attendance at the organization of the senate of the seventy-eighth legislature.

Approved March 1, 1917.

Chapter 7.

Resolve, Appropriating the Sum of Five Hundred Dollars for a Coat of Arms of the State of Maine for the Senate Chamber.

Coat of Arms for Senate Chamber. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars or so much of the same as may be required to be expended for a coat of arms of the State of Maine, for the Senate Chamber, and the expense of putting the same in place.

Approved March 1, 1917.

Chapter 8.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Association for Relief and Control of Tuberculosis, for Payment of Outstanding Debts.

Central Maine Association. Resolved: That the sum of six thousand six hundred and sixty-three dollars and seventy-two cents be, and hereby is, appropriated to pay the outstanding debts of the Central Maine Association for the Relief and Control of Tuberculosis, the same to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees for tuberculosis sanatoriums.

Approved March 8, 1917.